SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Regular Meeting
January 19, 2021

The regular meeting of the Sharpsville Area School Board was held virtually on Tuesday,
January 19, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. with President Jerry Trontel presiding. The following
members were present: Ron Barnes, Darla Grandy, Nicholas Hanahan, Michael Lenzi,
Janice Raykie, Mary Sternthal, Deanna Thomas, Joseph Toth, and Jerry Trontel.

Also virtually present were Superintendent John Vannoy, Business Manager/Board Secretary
Jaime Roberts, and guests. Solicitor Robert Tesone was absent.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve the meeting agenda.

Motion carried.

SECRETARY’S REPORT

Secretary Jaime Roberts had no official action to report.

CONSENT AGENDA

There was a motion by Mrs. Sternthal, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the following
consent agenda items:

1. Board Minutes
a. December 1, 2020 — Board Reorganization Meeting
b. December 1, 2020 Board Regular Meeting
c. December 21, 2020 — Special Meeting
d. January 11, 2020 Board Work Session Meeting

2. Bills to be Affirmed and Approved

a. General Fund

Affirmed for November 909,765.23
Affirmed for December 1,851,492.56
Approved for January 255,853.50
Capital Project Fund

Affirmed for December 417,109.31
Approved for January 198,315.18
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3. Financial Reports

November December
Payroll 36,631.04 44,567.13
General Fund 2,774,156.45 3,147,675.26
Capital Reserve Fund 35,854.73 35,863.86
Capital Project Fund 2,303,216.87 1,886,154.77
High School Activity Fund 48,539.59 48,201.15
Middle School Activity Fund 3,227.84 3,228.25
Cafeteria Fund 8,649.99 10,592.18

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

FINANCE REPORT

Chairperson Jerry Trontel recommended the following action:

2022-2025 REAL ESTATE TAX COLLECTOR SALARIES

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve the following Real
Estate Tax Collectors’ salaries for the 2022 — 2025 calendar years:

Clark Borough $2,565.00
Sharpsville Borough $12,695.00
South Pymatuning Township $8,700.00

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

JUNE 30, 2020 AUDIT REPORT

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mrs. Sternthal, to accept the June 30, 2020
Audited Financial Statements as presented by Black, Bashor and Porsch.
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Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

APPROVAL OF CHANGE ORDERS

There was a motion by Mr. Trontel, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, to approve the following
change orders for the Middle/High School Renovation project:

1 Fire Alarm Communication Modules 948.31
2 Fume Hood Vent (Exhaust Ductwork in Art Room) 2,888.71
3. Mesh Panels on Exterior Railings 4,147.50
4. HVAC Contractor Credit for Work Performed by 3 Party (1,321.00)
5 Credit for piping relocation not performed (8,500.00)
6 Repair Storm Inlet 1,050.00
7 Add Floor Mounted Mag Holder 570.74

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

POLICY REPORT

Chairperson Mike Lenzi had no official action to report.

CURRICULUM/TECHNOLOGY REPORT

Chairperson Mary Sternthal had no official action to report.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Chairperson Janice Raykie recommended the following action:
UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve the following
Unpaid Leave of Absences:
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Jami Miller November 10, 12, and 13, 2020

Tiffani Phillian November 2 through 13, 2020

Benjamin Peters December 21, 2020

Jennifer Prendergast November 19, 23, and 24, 2020
December 1,2, 3,7, 8,9, 10, and 17, 2020

ralbalih b

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE NEW HIRE

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Toth, to hire Ann Allison as an
Instructional Aide effective January 4, 2021, with salary and benefits as per the AFSCME
Agreement.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE RESIGNATION

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to accept the resignation of
James Cessna as an Instructional Aide effective January 29, 2021, with regret.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

RETROACTIVE APPROVAL FOR INSTRUCTIONAL AIDE

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to authorize the
administration to interview and hire one (1) Instructional Aide who meets all of the
qualifications with retroactive approval by the Board.
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Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA RESIGNATIONS

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to accept the following
Cafeteria Resignations:

1. Melissa Bartholomew Effective December 2, 2020
2. Kimberly BuCher Effective December 15, 2020
3. Jami Miller Effective January 4, 2021

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA NEW HIRE RESCINDMENT

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to rescind the motion from the
November 16, 2020 Board meeting hiring Jennifer Wallace as a 2.5 hour per day cafeteria
general worker with salary and benefits as per the AFSCME Agreement effective upon
student return to face to face instruction.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

STUDENT TEACHER

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve Brandon Busch,
student teacher from Western Governor’s University, to student teach with Mike Anglin and
Jennifer Toney from March 1, 2021 through May 21, 2021.
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Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

SPONSORS AND ADVISORS

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve the following
Sponsors and Advisors for the 2020-2021 school year:

1. Eileen Ference All School Musical — Choreography $629.00
2. Maureen Murray Jacklic All School Musical — Instrumental 736.00
3. Jordan Mastrangelo All School Musical — Vocal 736.00
4. John Ference All School Musical — Public Relations 287.00
5. John Ference All School Musical — Set Design 522.00
6. John Ference All School Musical — Construction 522.00

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

PART-TIME SPANISH TEACHER

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to hire Anne Sopher as a
50% part-time Spanish Instructor at the salary of $51,079.00 (Step B-1) prorated as per the
SAEA Agreement effective January 20, 2021.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

CAFETERIA TRANSFERS

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the following
Cafeteria transfers effective January 20, 2021:

1. Kathleen Auxier — from a 2.5 hour/day to a 4.5 hour/day General Worker
2. Kimberly Lawrence — from a 2 hour/day to a 2.5 hour/day General Worker
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Approved:  Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS REPORT

Chairperson Darla Grandy recommended the following action:

JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE SERVICE AGREEMENT

There was a motion by Mrs. Grandy, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, for the Johnson Controls
Service Agreement for Fire Alarm Testing and . Inspection effective December 1, 2020
through November 30, 2021 at the following rates:

High School/Middle School 2,182.75
Elementary School 1,809.56

Approved: Barmes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

NEGOTIATIONS REPORT

Chairperson Ron Barnes recommended the following action:

AFSCME MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

There was a motion by Mr. Barnes, seconded by Mr. Lenzi, to approve the Memorandum of
Understanding with AFSCME regarding Instructional Aide Assignments, the same being
attached to and a part of these minutes.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Thomas, Toth, and Trontel
Opposed: None

Abstained:  Sternthal

Motion Carried.
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PUBLIC RELATIONS REPORT

Chairperson Nick Hanahan informed the Board that Mrs. Kornbau received a grant for a new
activity in the Middle School gym class called 9 square. He also noted that he would like to
schedule a meeting in February with municipalities.

CAFETERIA REPORT

Chairperson Joe Toth had no official action to report.

ATHLETIC REPORT

Chairperson Deanna Thomas recommended the following action:

7TH/8™ GRADE WRESTLING COACH

There was a motion by Dr. Thomas, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to hire Brian Burdett as the
7%/8™h Grade Wrestling Coach for the 2020-2021 school year at the rate of $1,627.00 (Step
Max) contingent upon there being a season.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER REPORT

Chairperson Nick Hanahan informed the Board that there are two classes that will be remote
until next week due to COVID.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Superintendent John Vannoy recommended the following action:

CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY OF MERCER COUNTY LINKAGE AGREEMENT

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Barnes, to approve the Children’s Aid
Society of Mercer County Linkage Agreement, the same being attached to and a part of these
minutes.
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Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

RESOLUTION 1 OF 2021

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mr. Hanahan, to approve Resolution 1 of
2021 regarding the adoption of student due process hearing reports and recommended
disciplinary action for student numbers 2320078, 2616168, 2613029, and2620069.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

ZEARN SCHOOL ACCOUNT AND ON-DEMAND PD AGREEMENT

There was a motion by Mr. Hanahan, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to approve the Zearn School
Account and On-Demand PD Agreement for the remainder of the 2020-2021 school year and
the 2021-2022 school year at the rate of $2,500.00.

Approved: Barnes, Grandy, Hanahan, Lenzi, Raykie, Sternthal, Thomas, Toth, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ADJOURNMENT

There was a motion by Mr. Lenzi, seconded by Mrs. Grandy, to adjourn the meeting.
Motion Carried.

The meeting adjourned at 7:35 p.m.

7 ¥ ddiin

Jain}é L. Roberts, Board Secretary
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Beginning Cash Balance

Revenues:

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

Total Expenditures

Ending Cash Balance

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAFETERIA REPORT
DECEMBER 2020
BUDGET MONTH
$8,649.99
Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte 157,376 237.70
Adult Lunches 12,528 -
Special Functions 44,000 683.40
State Subsidy 18,001 808.62
Social Security Subsidy 11,460
Retirement Subsidy 36,562 22,347.88
Federal Subsidy 299,627
Donated Commodities 0 -
Transfers from General Fund 0 -
Interest 0 1.40
Other 0 -
Account's Receivable 0 -
579,554 24,079.00
Wages 203,431 -
Employee Benefits 67,144 -
FMSC Expenses 335,658 22,055.11
Substitute Services 0 -
Supplies 0 -
Value of Donated Foods 0 -
Accounts Payable 1] 81.70
606,233 $22,136.81
($26,679) $10,592.18

BUDGET YEAR
TO DATE TO DATE
$32,773.34
65,060 8,365.28
5,179 1,235.70
18,190 683.40
8,074 3,327.46
4,930 2,200.93
15,728 30,427.13
126,321 70,396.78
0 -
0 50,000.00
0 10.09
0 -
0 2,935.86
243,482 169,582.63
78,505 39,450.57
33,646 14,095.99
146,877 101,306.60
0 -
0 1,797.00
0 -
0 35,113.63
259,028  $191,763.79
{$15,546) $10,592.18




SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

CAFETERIA REPORT
NOVEMBER 2020
BUDGET YEAR
BUDGET MONTH TO DATE TO DATE
Beginning Cash Balance $9,752.45 $32,773.34
16,901
Revenues:
Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte 157,376 1,242.05 52,752 8,127.58
Adult Lunches 12,528 - 4,199 1,235.70
Special Functions 44,000 - 14,749 -
State Subsidy 18,001 1,605.48 7,024 2,518.84
Social Security Subsidy 11,460 1,165.35 4,033 2,200.93
Retirement Subsidy 36,562 4,298.92 12,868 8,079.25
Federal Subsidy 299,627 44,620.56 99,444 70,396.78
Donated Commodities - - - -
Transfers from General Fund - - - 50,000.00
Interest - 1.52 - 8.69
Other - - - -
Account's Receivable - - - 2,935.86
Total Revenues 579,554 52,933.88 195,069 145,503.63
Expenditures:
Wages 203,431 20,887.84 63,759 39,450.57
Employee Benefits 67,144 7,492.50 27,326 14,095.99
FMSC Expenses 335,658 25,656.00 120,102 79,251.49
Substitute Services - - - -
Supplies - - - 1,797.00
Value of Donated Foods - - - -
Accounts Payable - - - 35,031.93
Total Expenditures 606,233 $54,036.34 211,187 $169,626.98
Ending Cash Balance (526,679) $8,649.99 (516,118) $8,649.99




SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Detail FINALIZED 1/13/2021 12:58:11 PM
Bank Account ID: MS Statement Date: 12/31/2020

Tvpe Date Number Payee [ UesC

Clr Amount

Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 12/01/2020 3,227.84

Cleared Payments and Other Debits
Total Cleared Payments and Other Debits - 0 Items 0.00

Cleared Deposits and Other Credits

INT 12/31/2020 MS20201231 Y 0.41

Total Cleared Deposits and Other Credits - 1 ltems 0.41
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 12/31/2020 3,228.25
Cleared Ending Balance 3,228.25
Difference 0.00

Outstanding Payments and Other Debits

Total Outstanding Payments and Other Debits - 0 ltems 0.00

Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits

Total Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits - 0 items 0.00

Balance as of 12/31/2020 3,228.25

Voided This Statement Period

Total Voided This Statment Period - 0 ltems 0.00

01/15/2021 10:28:24 AM Sharpsville Area School! District Page 1 0of 1
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Bank Reconciliation Detail PROOF
Statement Date: 12/31/2020

Bank Account ID: HS

Type Date Number Payee / Desc Cir Amount  Balance
Bank Statement Beginning Balance as of 12/01/2020 49,151.66
Cleared Payments and Other Debits
CK 11/11/2020 0000004849 ANDERSON'S Y (134.57)
CK 11/114/2020 0000004850 COUNTRY MEATS Y (89.00)
CK 11/11/2020 0000004852 SHARPSVILLE FLORAL S Y (248.50)
CK 12/18/2020 0000004853 JOHN FERENCE Y (460.60)
Total Cleared Payments and Other Debits - 4 ltems (932.87)
Cleared Deposits and Other Credits
DEP 12/15/2020 HS12112021 Y 135.00
INT 12/31/2020 01142021 Y 6.20
Total Cleared Deposits and Other Credits - 2 Items 141.20
Bank Statement Ending Balance as of 12/31/2020 48,360.19
Cleared Ending Balance 48,360.19
Difference 0.00
Outstanding Payments and Other Debits
CK 10/05/2020 0000004842 EMILY CARSON N (35.00}
CK 10/05/2020 0000004844 MORGAN GELESKY N (35.00)
CK 10/056/2020 0000004846 RICHARD PIZOR N (35.00)
CK 10/05/2020 0000004847 SERENITY STAINBROOK N (35.00)
CK 12/18/2020 0000004854 PA DEPARTMENT OF REV N (19.04)
Total Outstanding Payments and Other Debits - 5 ltems (159.04)
Outstanding Deposits and Other Credits
Total Qutstanding Deposits and Other Credits - 0 Items 0.00
Balance as of 12/31/2020 48,201.15
Voided This Statement Period
Total Voided This Statment Period - 0 Items 0.00
01/15/2021 10:45:12 AM Sharpsville Area School District Page 1of 1
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020

RECEIPTS - DECEMBER

12/31/2020 DECEMBER INTEREST

TOTAL RECEIPTS - DECEMBER

DISBURSEMENTS - DECEMBER

12/21/2021 CK 241 DUNLEVY MGMT SVCS
12/21/2021 CK 242 FIRST AMERICAN IND.
12/21/2021 CK 243 HUDSON CONSTRUCTION

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS DECEMBER

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

DECEMBER 31, 2020

MONTH-TO-DATE

$2,303,216.87

47.21

47.21

1,500.00
5,842.50
409,766.81

417,109.31

$1,886,154.77

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

PLGIT ARM ACCOUNT (CURRENT INTEREST RATE .02%)
PLGIT CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

YEAR-TO-DATE

$5,662,647.04

1,893.25

3,778,385.52

$1,886,154.77

1,886,154.77
0.00

$1,886,154.77



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL PROJECT FUND
NOVEMBER 30, 2020
MONT-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020 $2,304,649.52 $5,662,647.04
RECE!PTS - NOVEMBER
11/30/2020 INTEREST 67.35
TOTAL RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER 67.35 1,846.04
DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER
11/16/2020 CK 240 DUNLEVY MGMT SVCS 1,500.00
DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER 1,500.00 3,361,276.21
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 $2,303,216.87 $2,303,216.87

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

PLGIT ARM ACCOUNT (CURRENT INTEREST RATE .35%) 2,303,216.87
PLGIT CERTIFICATES OF DEPOSIT 0.00

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMEBER 30, 2020 $2,303,216.87



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT
DECEMBER 31, 2020

MONTH-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 $ 35,854.73 S 35,779.57
RECEIPTS - DECEMBER

12/31/2020 DECEMBER INTEREST 9.13
TOTAL RECEIPTS - DECEMBER S 9.13 S 84.29
DISBURSEMENTS - DECEMBER
NO DISBURSEMENTS

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS DECEMBER S - 5 -
FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020 S 35,863.86 S 35,863.86

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

CHECKING 37.12
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT [CURRENT INTEREST RATE: .30%) 35,826.74

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020 S 35,863.86



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT

NOVEMBER 30, 2020

MONTH-TO-DATE

BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020 35,843.98

RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

11/30/2020 INTEREST 10.75

TOTAL RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER 10.75

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER

NO DISBURSEMENTS

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER -

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 $ 35,854.73

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

CHECKING
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT [CURRENT INTEREST RATE: .35%)

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020

37.12
35.817.61

YEAR-TO-DATE

35,779.57

75.16

35,854.73

35,854.73
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BANK STATEMENT BALANCE

PLUS DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT

LESS OUTSTANDING CHECKS:
21665 J BUCCILLI
21702 D GRANDY
21923 M GRANDY
22061 DES
22078 G&J FENCING
22080 J HART
22099 J LOMBARDI
22144 K CASCIO
22158 K WELLENDORF
22177 P SANDERS
22188 CAPABLE KIDS
22266 STAPLES, INC
22268 JWENTLING
22270 PENN POWER
22271 21ST CENTURY
22274 AWARD EMBLEM
22276 BRAIN BALANCE
22277 BRECHBUHLER SC

TOTAL OUTSTANDING CHECKS

BANK BALANCE

CHECKING ACCOUNT SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE

RECEIPTS
INVESTMENTS REDEEMED

SUB-TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

BANK RECONCILIATION
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
DECEMBER 31, 2020
7.33 22281
219.90 22284
1,440.00 22288
62,439.97 22291
14,890.00 22292
79.00 22297
75.00 22305
194.00 22301
75.00 22603
225.00 22307
10,425.00 22314
18,424.62 22323
473.26 22325
43.04 22331
1,748.48 22332
64.91 22339
847.00 22343
331.05
MONTH-TO-DATE
S 181,367.99
2,030,194.82
1,402,304.89
S 3,613,867.70
(1,656,676.01)
(1,682,628.28)

S 274,563.41

CITY THEATRE

DE LAGE LANDEN
ERDOS

EXPLORE LEARNING
FAGAN
KEYSOLUTIONS
MAXIAIDS.COM
LINCOLN PARK CS
McCccC

MiU v

REACH CYBER CS
SVCC

R TESONE
WESTERN PA SCH
COMM CHARTER
BOSTON MUTUAL
R STAUNCH

500,257.44
575.88

2,000.00
2,848.08
3,815.50
875.00
5,944.76
695.00
58.85
2,384.63
61,186.00
4,592.00
23,391.17
250.00
583.37
2,107.00
2,936.02
479.97
120.00

(226,269.91)

274,563.41

YEAR-TO-DATE

218,815.84

11,670,843.76
6,647,953.66

18,537,613.26

{9,465,596.43)
{8,797,453.42)

274,563.41



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

DECEMBER 31, 2020

INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT

CURRENT INTEREST RATE:

0.30%

BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2020

12/21/2020
12/31/2020

TO CHECKING
INVESTMENT #8

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

(550,000.00)
490.35

2,119,649.29

1,570,139.64

PA GOVERNMENT TRUST INVESTMENTS

CURRENT INTEREST RATE:

0.01%

BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2020

12/5/2020
12/11/2020
12/15/2020
12/16/2020
12/16/2020
12/21/2020
12/22/2020
12/31/2020
12/31/2020

TO CHECKING
INVESTMENT #21
INVESTMENT #23
TO CHECKING
INVESTMENT #24
INVESTMENT #25
TO CHECKING
INVESTMENT #26
INVESTMENT #27

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

(2,304.89)
145,054.62
29,613.45

(500,000.00)
357,287.22
37,301.58

(350,000.00)
1,112,851.77
3.53

361,977.04

1,191,784.32

PA GOVERNMENT TRUST | SHARES INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.02%

BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2020 10,951.93
12/31/2020 INVESTMENT #2 0.23

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020 10,952.16

INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.30% I

BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2020 100,210.20
12/31/2020 INVESTMENT #6 25.53

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020 100,235.73



BALANCE FORWARD NOVEMBER 30, 2020

CHECKING - GENERAL
INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST
PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020

RECEIPTS - DECEMBER
GENERAL REVENUE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

TOTAL RECEIPTS - DECEMBER
DISBURSEMENTS - DECEMBER
GENERAL EXPENSES

ACCT'S PAYABLE

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS DECEMBER

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES

INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE DECEMBER 31, 2020

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

DECEMBER 31, 2020

MONTH-TO-DATE

S 181,367.99
2,119,649.29
361,977.04
10,951.93

100,210.20

1,999,924.19
30,270.63

$ 1,288,942.09
367,733.92

YEAR-TO-DATE

$ 218,815.84
1,017,478.18
645,187.10
10,946.81
100,000.00
2,774,156.45
10,502,314.18
118,529.58
2,030,194.82
7,726,782.27
1,738,814.16
(1,656,676.01)
3,147,675.26
274,563.41
1,570,139.64
1,191,784.32
10,952.16
100,235.73
3,147,675.26

$ 1,992,427.93
10,620,843.76
(9,465,596.43)
$ 3,147,675.26
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BANK STATEMENT BALANCE

DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT

LESS OUTSTANDING CHECKS:
21665 JBUCCILLI
217002 D GRANDY
21923 M DONALDSON
22048 A/CAPA
22061 DAGOSTINO ELECTR
22078 G&J FENCING
22080 J HART
22099 JLOMBARDI
22130 STAPLES, INC.
22144 K CASCIO
22158 K WELLENDORF
22159 WEST CENTRAL JOB
22177 P SANDERS

TOTAL

CHECKING ACCOUNT SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE

RECEIPTS
INVESTMENTS REDEEMED

SUB-TOTAL
DISBURSEMENTS
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED
BANK BALANCE

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

BANK RECONCILIATION
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

NOVEMBER 30, 2020
7.33 22178
219.90 22181
1,440.00 22188
80.00 22199
62,439.97 22208
14,890.00 22220
79.00 22229
75.00 22234
16,703.52 22242
194.00 22253
75.00 22256
60.00 22257
225.00 22260

$

MONTH-TO-DATE

252,786.74

859,894.69
603,438.56

$

1,716,119.99

(1,201,990.14)
(332,761.86)

$

181,367.99

S SNYDER

21ST CENTURY CYBER
CAPABLE KIDS

ERDOS TRANSPORT

C HOUCK

B8 MCLAUGHLIN
NOTABLE

PRECISION

SENECA VALLEY
JVANNOY

E WATSON

WESTERN PA SCH FO¥
CROWN BENEFITS

528,161.27
144.47

75.00
1,748.48
10,425.00
5,376.00
52.03
452.79
2,400.00
788.00
64,585.00
50.00
50.00
3,650.50
160,796.23

346,937.75

181,367.99

YEAR-TO-DATE

218,815.84

9,640,648.94
5,245,648.77

15,105,113.55

(7,808,920.42)
(7,114,825.14)

181,367.99



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

NOVEMBER 30, 2020

|INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT

CURRENT INTEREST RATE:

0.35%

BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020

2,718,914.16

11/18/2020 TO CHECKING (600,000.00)
11/30/2020 INVESTMENT##7 735.13
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 2,119,649.29
PA GOVERNMENT TRUST INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.01%
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020 33,419.24
11/5/2020 TO CHECKING (3,438.56)
11/13/2020 INVESTMENT #19 62,439.99
11/23/2020  INVESTMENT #18 74,603.16
11/30/2020 INVESTMENT #20 194,952.11
11/30/2020 INVESTMENT #22 1.10
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 361,977.04
PA GOVERNMENT TRUST | SHARES INVESTMENTS CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.02% ]
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020 10,951.61
11/30/2020 INVESTMENT #5 $ 0.32
FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020 10,951.93
[INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED CURRENT INTEREST RATE: 0.35% |
BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020 100,180.15

11/30/2020

INVESTMENT #5

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020

30.05

100,210.20



BALANCE FORWARD OCTOBER 31, 2020
CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-| SHARES
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE OCTOBER 31, 2020

RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

GENERAL REVENUE
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

TOTAL RECEIPTS - NOVEMBER

DISBURSEMENTS - NOVEMBER
GENERAL EXPENSES
ACCT'S PAYABLE

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS NOVEMBER

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL
INDEXED MONEY MARKET
PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE NOVEMBER 30, 2020

$

SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT

NOVEMBER 30, 2020

MONTH-TO-DATE

252,786.74
2,718,914.16
33,419.24
10,951.61

100,180.15

860,359.87
(465.18)

1,427,584.15
(225,594.01)

YEAR-TO-DATE

$ 218,815.84
1,017,478.18
645,187.10
10,946.81

100,000.00

3,116,251.90

8,502,389.99
88,258.95

859,894.69

6,437,840.18
1,371,080.24

(1,201,990.14)

2,774,156.45

181,367.99
2,119,649.29
361,977.04

10,951.93
100,210.20

2,774,156.45

S 1,992,427.93
8,590,648.94
(7,808,920.42)
S 2,774,156.45



PAYROLL ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILLATION
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT RECONCILLATION DATE: 20-Jan-21
FIRST NATIONAL BANK PREPARED BY: Jaime Roberts
' BALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT OUTSTANDING CHECKS
AS OF: 31-Dec-20 $94,575.42, CHECK # DESCRIPTION
Wire  PSERS 46,388.84 I
ADD DEPQSITS IN TRANSIT 14881 AFSCME 1,702.60
14893 AFSCME 1,755.97
BANK FEE 14894  AFSCME 28.00 1
From General Fund 14895 HAB-DLT 116.85
0.00
SUBTOTAL. . ..ovr i it iiinenniianenennnnns 0.00
LESS CHECKS OUTSTANDING:
Interest Tranfer to Gen Func 16.03
L (SEE LIST) 49,992.26
TOTAL: 50,008.29
50,008.29
{IBANK BALANCE PER
STATEMENT RECONCILIATION $44,567.13
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
BALANCE 36,631.04,
IADD DEBITS:
DISTRICT 668,488.42
TOTAL DEBITS 668,488.42
SUBTOTAL .. ..o ieiieeiiititincnansnnnnnans 705,119.46
LESS CREDITS:
NET DEDUCTIONS 241,452.07
NET PAYROLL 419,100.26
TOTAL CREDITS 660,552.33
BANK BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER S44.567. 3| TOTAL . .o o veiei i e inan e ainas $49,992.26




PAYROLL ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILLATION
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT RECONCILLATION DATE: 16-Dec-20
FIRST NATIONAL BANK PREPARED BY: Jaime Roberts
BALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT OUTSTANDING CHECKS
AS OF: 30-Nov-20 $90,184.00 CHECK # DESCRIPTION
Wire PSERS 49,030.00
IADD DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT 14861 AFSCME 1,657.32
14881 AFSCME 1,702.60
BANK FEE 14882  AFSCME 24.00
From General Fund 14884 HAB-DLT 273.20
14874  Barlett, M 586.98
14876  Detkey, P 258.91
0.00
SUBTOTAL ... iier e iee v eiene e 0.00
LESS CHECKS OUTSTANDING:
interest Tranfer to Gen Func 19.95
(SEE LIST) 53,533.01
TOTAL: 53,552.96
53,552.96
|[BANK BALANCE PER
STATEMENT RECONCILIATION $36,631.04
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
BALANCE 28,155.16
|IADD DEBITS:
h DISTRICT 706,323.78
ITOTAL DEBITS 706,323.78
SUBTOTAL. ... ittt ittt inerenennnns 734,478.94
LESS CREDITS:
NET DEDUCTIONS 252,303.35
NET PAYROLL 445,544.55
TOTAL CREDITS 697.847.90
BANK BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER $36,631.04TOTAL . . . ovei ittt it annnns $53,533.01]
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MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTAND'ING
BETWEEN
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OJ;PQ%ATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 633.

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereafter the “MOU”) is made this ____ day of
November, 2020, by and between the Sharpsville Area School District {hereafter the “District”)
and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO, Local 633
(hereafter “AFSCME").

WHEREAS, the District and AFSCME are signatories to a collective bargaining
agrecment covering schoo! years 2015-2016 through 2019-2020 (hercafter the “CBA™); and

WHEREAS, the CBA establishes the terms and conditions of employment for full-time
and regular part-time cafeteria employces, secretaries, custodial/cleaning employees, nurse
technician and instructional aides employed by the District; and

WHEREAS, the District and other school districts within the Commonwealth are
currently dealing with the unique circumstances and trials caused by the COVID-19 pandemic
and the State of Emergency declared by the Governor of the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, in response to an increasc in coronavirus infections in the County and local
community, the District modified its instructional model effective November 12, 2020 to move
from fully in-person instruction to fully remote virtual instruction; and

WHEREAS, as a result of the move to fully remote virtual instruction the District
unassigned certain employees, including most of its instructional aide personnel, because of a
tack of work during the virtual instruciion phase; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to recall certain of the instructional aides to specific
assignments where particular District students bave an assigned instructional aide who has
worked with them during the 2020-2021 school year or where the aide was assigned o a
particular program and received training for that program; and

WHEREAS, the District and AFSCME desire to enter into this MOU to memorialize
their mutual agreement concerning the application of the CBA. and the furlough/layoff/recall

Janguage from Article XVI of the CBA to the District’s recall of certain instructional aides.



NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound thereby the parties hercto agrec as
follows:

1. The parties agree and acknowledge that as of the date of this Memorandum that
the District’s instructional aides, as listed below, were unassigned due to lack of work following
the District’s move to a fully-virtual remote instructional model, with the unassignment effective
November 12, 2020:

Sandra Carlos
Leann Bulick
Sandra Demofonte
Tracey Griffin
Deborah Vannoy
Panl Graban
Corey Sternthal
Rebecca Bowers
Patricia Mendillo
Jessica Ramsey
Tamara Durisko
Jennifer Leary
Michelle Panlsen
Cynthia Kreisel
James Cessna
Andrew Burk

2. The parties agree and acknowledge that the District proposes to recall the
following instructional aides to their particular student assignments which were in place prior to
the District’s move to fully-virtual instruction:

Leann Bulick
Sandra Demofonte
Tracey Griffin
Patricia Mendillo
Jessica Ramsey
Tamara Durisko



Andrew Burk

3. The partics agree that the instructional aides identified in Paragraph 2 may be
recalled to their previous student assignments in place before the District moved to fully-remote
virtual learning without there being a violation of the CBA.

4, The partics agree and acknowledge that the District proposes to continue the
assignment of the following instructional aides in their pre-existing assignment in the
Lindamood-Bell program which was in place prior to the District’s move to fully-virtual
instruction:

Kathy Falconi
Rosanne Smithyman
Amber Ealy

Peggy Murphy

5. The parties agree that the instructional aides identified in Paragraph 4 may be
continued in their previous assignment with the Lindamood-Bell program, which assignment was
in place before the District moved.to fully-remote -virtual leaming, without there being 2
violation of the CBA.

6. The parties further agree and acknowledge that upon the District returning to a
hybrid or fully in-pesson instructional model all of the instructional aides identified in Paragraph
1 will be returned to the assignments they were placed in prior to the District’s current closure of
buildings.

7. The parties acknowledge that the instructional aides identified in Paragraph 2
have a pre-existing working relationship to their assigned student or students and are uniquely
skifled in assisting them and that the instructional aides identified in Paragraph 4 have received
specialized training to qualify them for service with the Lindamood-Bell program.

8. The parties agree that in the event of any similar school closures by the District
during the 2020-2021 school year as a result of changing instructional models which brings
about an unassignment of instructional aides, the District may similarly recall any instructional
aide to his or her previous assignment during such closure without violating any provision of the
CBA.

9. The Patties agree that this MOU does not in any way impact, alter, amend or
medify the CBA or any ifs provisions, and particularly Article XVI and the application and

3



significance of seniority in layoffs or recalls, in any manner, but rather that it addresses only the
question of recalling certain assigned instructional aides during the current State of Emergency
related to the coronavirus ia the 2020-2021 school year, and no other matter; and the parties
explicitly agree that this shall not set a binding past practice or precedent and further agree that
this MOU shall expire automatically on June 30, 2021 without any further action by any party.

ATTESTED TO: SHARPSYILLE AREA SCHOOL
DISTRICT

By °. '%(/rrr’ \/ﬂfw By oﬁ\/ mﬁ(() pia K:L@M
Secmfﬁ)‘v of School Board President of School Board

ATTESTED TO: AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,

COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES,
AFL-CIO LOCAL 633

ByA )2 4 m&cﬁ 20/'(/11 Ryt By Wﬁ 7820
AFSWW AFSCME Lo\;g{ President




Children’s Aid Society of Mercer County
350 West Market Street P.0. Box 167 Mercer PA 16137
Telephone: (724)-662-4730 Fax: (724)-662-4295

Website: www.casmercer.org

The following is a linkage agreement between the Family Focus Program and SHARPSVILLE
SCHOOL DISTRICT insure a collaborative effort of service delivery on behalf of the clientele jointly served.
The Family Focus Program provides Family-Based Mental Health Services are family-driven in home therapy
funded through Value Behavioral Health of Pennsylvania.and the Mercer County Behavioral Health Commission.
The program itself is based on the Structural Family Therapy Model with ongeing training provided by a
treatment team consisting of a Mental Health Professional and Mental Health Worker. Services are provided to
all family members in collaboration with all of the other services to collaboratively identify needs, strengths and

concerns for the family dynamie.

Pennsylvania’s goal for Family-Based Mental Health Services is t¢ enable and support parents to care
for their children who are dealing with emotional disturbances and/or mental health illness while reducing the
need for the adolescent/child to be placed outside of the home. The Family Focus Program serves
adolescents/children 0-21 years of age as well as their family unit. They must be Mercer County residents and we
have also worked in Crawford and Lawrence County. There also must be at least one adult caretaker in agreement
for treatment and the identified adolescent/child must have a mental health diagnosis. If you would like to make
a referral please contact me at either 724-662-4730 or cscullin@casmercer.org. I am also available to meet and
provide information about our program if needed.

The Family Focus Program of the Children’s Aid Society will accept referrals from SHARPSVILLE
SCHOOL DISTRICT in addition to providing Family-Based Mental Health Services to those clients meeting
appropriate criteria for the program.

When the Family Focus Program and SHARPSVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT provide services in
conjunction with one anather, it is agreed both parties will attend regular meetings and consistently coordinate
efforts on behalf of the family and identified adolescent/child. The Family Focus Teams will be available to the
families they serve 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for any crisis calls in order to ensure continuity of care is being
provided. Nothing in this linkage agreement is intended to acknowledge the operating relationship existing
between the Family Focus Program and SHARPSVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT.

/j%% 2 ? L — /[14(2-3)
aborative Agency Staff Signature Date

C A= K,‘_,_ f\gﬂql.r Zﬁf 2020

Conor Scullin, Family Focus Director Date

Supporting Children. . Empowsiing Pamilies. .. Educating Communiti

*Adoption/Permanency Services * Family Life Education * Creating Foundations *Family Based Mental
Health Services *Jumpstart Daycare (724)662-0412







RESOLUTION NO. __ |- Of 2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SHARPSVILLE
AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT ADOPTING THE STUDENT DUE PROCESS
HEARING REPORTS RELATIVE TO THE HEARINGS HELD ON DECEMBER
8, 2020, AND RECOMMENDED DISCIPLINARY ACTION FOR STUDENTS Nos.:

2320078, 2616168, 2613029, and 2620069.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Sharpsville Area School District Board of Directors
approve and adopt the Student Due Process Hearing Reports and Recommended
Disciplinary action relative to due process hearings held on December 8, 2020. for Students
Nos.: 2320078, 2616168, 2613029, and 2620069.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the administrators of the Sharpsville Area School District
are hereby authorized and directed to execute the recommended disciplinary action set
forth in the said Due Process Hearing Reports relative to the hearings held on December 8,
2020 for Students Nos.:2320078, 2616168, 2613029, and 2620069.

RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 19th day of January, 2021, at a meeting of the
Sharpsville Area School District Board of Directors, duly convened.

ATTEST: SHARPSVILLE AREA
SCHOOL DISTRICT A

QX‘WN/% Mw& By /] LNl

J éﬁyhe L. Roberts, Secretary J,(l%/ Trontel) Board President

L

SASD\RESOLUTION ADOPTINGHEARING REPORT HELD ON DECEMBER 8, 2020, FOR STUDENTS NOS.: 2320078, 2616168, 2613029, AND 2620069






